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5E/*h.t
I.EY AND ARABi.,E ROTAITONS

Yloburn StackJrard. - 1955rthe 18th year.

For details of rotations and treatments etc., see rrResults of the
Fielrl Experinent€' 1919 -41 , vo1. 1, section Bt/1 vith the folloring
exceptions: -
In 191+9 and subsequently rye repl-aced -'heat.
7n 1951+ ar,d, 1955 the seerls hay plots y,ere split into tro after the

flrst crop, for testing 0. 15 v. O.Jo cwt N per acre appli-ed as
nitrochalk.

In 1955 each of the 15
for the applicati-on
conrbi-nations of

Nitrogen: Nonel
Potash: None;

Cultivations, etc.:

Ley rotations
L,ey 1st year. Ploughed ts.ice: Sept 30, 1954 and. Feb 2, 1955.

Basal fertilizers applied.: Lpr 29. Seed sowr: Apr 10,
Nitrochalk applied; July I, Grazed 4 circuits: Jr:ne 28 -
July 2, July 18-25, Sept 26-29, @t 15-25. Seeds mjrture
(sonn at 40 Ib per acre): 2[ Ib S24 Perennial Ryegrass,
12 lb 5143 Cocksfcot, 6 \b 5121 l,at e Eloweri:g Red. Clover,
I lb S1O0 rYhite Clover.

Ley 2nd year. Nitrochalk ap,rlie& May 9, 1955 ard July 5.
Grazed, J circuits: Apr J0 - May 9, May19-2-/, Jvne 8-2O,
July 2-1O, July 26 - Aug ), Sept 2! - Oct J, Oct 25 - Nov l.

Ley Jrd year. NitrochaLk applied: l,{ay 11, 1955 ar,d July 21.
Grazed 5 circuits: May 9-11 ,l{ay lt - June 8, June 20-28,
JuJ-y 10-18, Sept 17-25, Oct 10-18.

Lucerne 1st yeax. Ploughed twice: Sept 10, 1954 and Feb 2, 1955.
Basal fertilizers applied: AW 29, Seed s ovn at 25 lb per
acre: Apr ,0. Cut trrice: J:uly 2J and Sept 15. Variety:
Du Frits.

Lucerne 2nd. year. Cut three times: June 1J, July 2-/, Sept 16.
Lucerne Jrd year. Cut three times: June 1J, Jttly 27, Sept 16,

irabl-e retations
Potatoes 1st Cor.rrse. Ploughed trvj-ce: Sept 30, 1954 arrd Feb 2,
' 1955. 3asal fertilizers appli,ed, ridgeil, trlotatols planted

vith dropper:: Apr 19. Earthed up: Junb 28. ij.f,ted: Sept 2.
Variety: Majestic.

Rye 2nd. Course, Ploughed: oct, 26, 1951+, Seed drilled at J{
bushels per acre: Dec 20. Nltrochalk applied: Apr 29, 1955.
Seeds hay nr-ixture undersorryn on ! plots: May !. Harvested.:
Aug 2J. Variety: Kjrig II.

plots of test trntatoes rras spU-t i:nto four
(in aaaition t^ the basal ferti"lizer) of all

O.J5 cvt N per acre as sulphate of armonia.
0.84 cwt KrO per acre as luuriate of potash.
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5E/se/t.z

Seed Hay Jrd Course. Seeds und.ersown in Rye: May 7, 1954.
Basal nitrochalk applied: AW 19, 1955. 1st cut: June 1J,
Nitrochalk applied: June 1,1+. 2nd cut: Sept .,15. Seeds
mixture per acre: 27 lb S2l+ Perenniaf Ryegrass, 12 1b Montgrmery
Red. c1over., J 1b C anad.ian AlsiJ<e CLover.

Sugar beet Jrd Course. ?loughed tv/ice: Oct 1, 1954 o;rrd.
Feb 1, 1955. Rubbe d. seed dril]:d.at 8 lb per acre: Apr 15.
Basal nitrate of sod.a applied: Apr .18. Spayed vith systemic
insecticide, ! pj-nt in 40 galtons per acre: Jr:ne 10. Singled:
Jwrc 22. Lifted: Oct 28. Variety: Kfein E.

Test crops
Fotatoes 1st test crop. Ploughed tw"ice: Nov 5, 195t+ and Feb 4,

1955. Ridged, dung, basal and. treatment fertilizers applied:
Apr 21. Potatoes hand planted: Apr 22. Earthed up: June 28,
Sprayed vith copper fungicide, ! 1b per acre: Aug 1!. Sprayed
with arseninus coml)ound, 1 galIon ir 40 gal"lons trEr acre: Sept 2/"
Lifteil: oct l. Variety: Majestic.

Barley 2nd test crop. Ploughed trrice: Oct 28, 1954 anrl Feb ), 195j.
Ground. chal-k apllied: Uar 14. Nitrochalk appIietl, seed. drilfed
at 1$ bushels per acre: Max 17. Harvestecl: Aug 15. Variety:
Plumage Archer.

Standard errors per pJ ot, Test Crops.
Potatres, Total tubers. Ilhcle plot: 0.828 tons per acre or 10.8/c

(+ a.r.)
I plot: 0.497 tons per acre or 5.5ft

(+a"r';
$ f,1ot: 1.152 tons per acre or 1J.2/"

(z* a. r. )
Barley, Grain. tflho1e plot: 1.25 c\tt per acre or 10.61

I plot: 1.97 c'ft, per acre ", ,!\%n'')
(L d.r.)

Note. Potat: root eehmrm',ras for:nd in this experiment in 1955. On
the treatment crop potatoes, several plots vere very badly affected
and the results are uru'efiab1e. The ee I':rorm was present on sot.te
of the test crcp potatoes but the yields rere probably only slightly
affec ted.
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55/\e/1.3

Sumnary of Results

Treatment crops

Ley, Sheep rlays of gcazitg per acre

Lucerne, yield of hay (at 85fl Aq roatter): ctl.b per acre
ij 1st crop 2ntl crop lrrl crotrr Total

1st ,ear
No clung
Dung in 195)
Increase

kevious Rotation
LrUCerne
Arable with Sugar beet

Mean

2ntl year

No d,rng
Dung i-n 1952
Increase

hevious Rotation
Lucerne
Arable irith Hay

MeaJI

)rd .year

No dulg
Dung in 1951
Increase

kevious Rotation
Luc errre
Arabl-e qith Sugar b eet

Mean

8,8
10. 8
+2.0

8. 1

11,5

9.8

t1,1
40. 8
+7.'i

1t+.5
19.4
17.o

,-7 I

31.5
+6.4

zo. o
ll+. 0

to,,

7.O
8.8

+1. 8

8.8
7.0
7.9

,0.4
)o. a
+7. B

12.9
15.7

1t+.1

29.1
32.6
+1.1

27.9
tl+. o

31.O

15.8
19.6
*1.8

15.9
18.5

17.7

14.2
15.8
+1.6

15.O
15. 0

15.o

11.O
10.2
-o.8

8.9
12.1

10.6

77 .7
94-8

+17.1

oz.4
90. 1

85-1

61 .4
76.1
+8.9

6r.4
Bo.3

71 .9
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I{o duns
- it-ljung
facrease

kevious Rotation
rley
Lucerne
.Arable with Hay
lrable with

Sugar beet
UeaJ}

No tlung
Dung i-n 1951
Increase

hevi-ous Rotation
Ley
.Arable with Hay

Mean

No durlg
D:ng i:n 1951
Increase

kevious Rotation
Lucerne
.Axable Fith

Sugar beet
I{ear

yielcl (at 8jf,D:fd), cwr per acre

Total tubers:
tons per acre

1.89
\-62
o.7,

1.72
5.86
1.92

1 .51

4.25

58.1
t+9.6

51.8

Roots (nashed):
tons per acre

9.20
12.58
3.18

1o'9t

10. 86

10. 89

Percentage

- 1@re
(t€, riaare)

t+1.4
l+9.2
5.8

76.5
62.9
23.4

22.6

\i.,

5.3
5.8

+1.5

7.1+
4.8
6.1

Bugar
trErcentage

18. 1

18.6
.o.5

18.2

18.5
,t8.5

Strav :

12.5
15.9
3.\

15.6
31.5
13.1

5t*.)

,\-2

Tbeatnent crDps

Potatoes

55/Be/1.4

Grain:
cwt

15.1
14. t+

1.1

,6.2
12.4
3r.7

31.1

31.9

56.1
6l.t
+7.6

65.5
54,\
59.9

Total sugar:
cwt per acre

'1 st crop 2nd crop Toto-L
2rd crop

Resp. to iV

50.8
55.9
+ 6.'l

+0.4
+ l. o

+C. j
-0. lr

Tops: -ions
per acre

)r.4
t+6.7
15.1

19.6

,+0. r+

40.0

6.70
8.35
1.65

7.28

7.78

7.53

Potatoes:- for
Rye:- for test

test crop potatoes in 1955.
crop potatoes :n 1952,

Sugar bee t

;r_uung aBpJ-r"ed:
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Potatoe s,
Mean (10.586)

*"-!""'t*0. ,rry
Response to 1l tons
dung per acre (tO. t+97)

Respcnse to addil ional
0.56 c* N per acre

It du"g (!0.822\
uung

Response to additional
O.84 cw't KrO per acre

!o dung (!0-822]l
uung

Total
8.86
8.09
9.63

+1.51+

tubers :

8.46
7 .15
9.78

+2.6J

tons per

7.20
o. 4z
7.97

+1.55

.Arable
nrith
sugax
beet

acre

6.09
)+.92
7.25

+2.11

lbst Crop

hevious Rotation

Arable
Eith
hay

55/k/1.5

+2. 02
(r0.249)

(to.4i 1 )

+0. 47
+0.8'1

(!o.l*il)
+0. 78
+0. l+5

7.65
6.5u
8.66

-.r Qo

+1.41
+t.69
+o.69

+1 . 1'l
+2.41

+1 .52
+0.88

.,o. 51
+O.25

+1 .44
4.02

+O.15
-o.61

+0. J8
+0. 06

Mean
No dung
Dung
Response
ah:Ilg per

Respc,nse
0.56 cwt,

}{o rhrng
D:ng

Response
0,8! cwt

No &rng
Dung

85.5
85. o
8r.7

+o.7

Fotatoes

to 15 tons
aere

to adclitiqral
N per acre

to additional
KrO trrr acre

, Percentage n'e

37.7 87.4
88.0 86.0
87.5 88.7

4.5 +2.7

( t 3" "iaa:,.;85.0 80.2
85.6 80.5
85.5 80.0

+O.) 4.5

+1. O -1. 1

+0.4 +2.5

-1.1 +4-6
4.7 4.6

+'l .5 +1 .5
+1 .1 +1. 1

+l-0 +1.9
-0.8 +2.1

+0.7
+1 .3

+2.4
0.o

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.

https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-175 pp 7

uean (t0.675)
Potatces,

(to.gis)*

to 15 tons
aerc (r.tzz)

Potatoes,

to 15 tons
acre

Arable
with
hay

+2.60 +1.O1+

(€" 
"iaat.1

EL 8 78.11

82.8 78.5
86,6 78.4

+3.8 {. 1

55/Ee/1.6

7, 06

6.11
8.01

+1.90

8\.1

8r.1
85.5

+2.O

fbst Crop

Plots receiving no additional N or K

Previous Rotation

Ley tucerne

Arable
Yith
sugax
beet

Total tubers: tons per acre

9.i5 6.54 6.57 5.80

9.15 5.5t+ 5.27 4.28
9.32 7.51+ 7.87 7.12

No dung
Dung

Re sponse
dung per

Mean

No clung
Dung

Respc,nse
dung per

{.01 +2. O0

Percentage vrare

88.0 86.1

88.0 84.0
88.0 88.2

0.0 +t* 2

l1-
_F Or use ln comparisons other than vertical,

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.

https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-175 pp 8

55/Be/1.7

Rutation

ArabIe
wrt!
hay

Barley, Grain: cwt per acre

.Axab 1e
with
sugar
bee t

ffi":tr ,rru Gz.5o)x

l(ean (12.l0)
Inorease (tl.gt)

12.2
37.5

11.O
)7.2

22.'
27.6

2+.9
5.'

22.1
28.5

27.8
11.1

10.5
5.5

(r0.99)

1\- 1

5.2

25.7
10.8

27.9
54.5

29.6
18.2

11.2
6.6

25.4
b.z

,1.9
8.6

Barley, Strawl cwt per acr.e

3)+.9
5,J

)4.2
18.0

16.1
,.8

28.5
c,r

29.5
7.6

25.7
,1.)

No dung
Drulg j.n 1954

Mean
Increase

*Foa ,r". in comparisons other than vertical.

l,ey Lucerne
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